INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE NINE

MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

(All amounts disclosed in the consolidated financial statements and notes have been rounded off to the nearest

thousand currency units and are expressed in terms of purchasing power of Turkish Lira as of 30 September 2024

unless otherwise stated.)

37

13. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

The Group has transactional currency exposures mainly with respect to the financial liabilities and trade payables.

Foreign currency denominated borrowings are stated in Note 7.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD and EUR exchange

rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax for the year (due to changes in the fair

value of monetary assets and liabilities):

30 September 2024 Profit/Loss Other comprehensive income

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

Appreciation of USD against TL by 10%:

1- USD net asset/liability (3.592.597) 3.592.597 − −

2- Hedged portion of USD risk (-) 3.204.695 (2.869.505) (397.063) 25.582

3- USD net effect  (1+2) (387.902) 723.092 (397.063) 25.582

Appreciation of EUR against TL by 10%:

4- EUR net asset/liability (2.395.562) 2.395.562 − −

5- Hedged portion of EUR risk (-) 2.180.439 (2.180.557) 26.799 (22.050)

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (215.123) 215.005 26.799 (22.050)

Appreciation of other foreign currencies

against TL by 10%:

7- Other foreign currency net asset/liability 10.483 (10.483) − −

8- Hedged portion of other foreign currency (-) − − − −

9- Other foreign currency net effect (7+8) 10.483 (10.483) − −

Total (3+6+9) (592.542) 927.614 (370.264) 3.532

31 December 2023 Profit/Loss Other comprehensive income

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

Appreciation of USD against TL by 10%:

1- USD net asset/liability (5.599.882) 5.599.882 − −

2- Hedged portion of USD risk (-) 4.881.075 (4.910.043) 90.586 (93.439)

3- USD net effect  (1+2) (718.807) 689.839 90.586 (93.439)

Appreciation of EUR against TL by 10%:

4- EUR net asset/liability (1.904.958) 1.904.958 − −

5- Hedged portion of EUR risk (-) 1.553.836 (1.550.963) 46.384 (18.823)

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (351.122) 353.995 46.384 (18.823)

Appreciation of other foreign currencies

against TL by 10%:

7- Other foreign currency net asset/liability 1.283 (1.283) − −

8- Hedged portion of other foreign currency (-) − −  − −

9- Other foreign currency net effect (7+8) 1.283 (1.283) − −

Total (3+6+9) (1.068.646) 1.042.551 136.970   (112.262)

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

TÜRK TELEKOMÜNİKASYON ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES NOTES TO THE

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE NINE

MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

(All amounts disclosed in the consolidated financial statements and notes have been rounded off to the nearest

thousand currency units and are expressed in terms of purchasing power of Turkish Lira as of 30 September 2024

unless otherwise stated.)

38

13. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)